MINUTES
OF
HEETING CF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANEPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia

August 20, 18681

The monthly meeting of the State Highwey and Transporte-—
tion Commission was held in the Centrel Highway Offiee in
Richmond, Virglnila, on August 20, 1981, at 10 a.m. The
Cheirman, Mr. Hareld C. Xing, presided.

Preeent: Messrs. King, Bane, Brvdges, Haesell, Hcoper,
Mohr, Delmer Bobinson, William Robinson, Vaughen, Watkins and
¥reoch.

The Chzirmen introduced Mr. T, George Vaughan, Jr., who
was appointed to the Compission to represent the Balem District.

On motion of Mr. ¥m. Robinson, seconded by Kr. Mohr, the
minutes of +the meeting of July 16, 1881, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Wm, Robipeon, seconded by Hr. Mohr,
permits issued from July 18, 1981, to August 19, 1981,
inclusive, 28 shown by records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that cancellation of permits from July 18, 1881, to August 18,
1981, inclusive, as ahown by records of the Department, be
approved. Motion carried.

¥oved by Mr. Tm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Nehr, that the
Comrisslon approve edditicons to the Secondary System Irom
July 18, 1881, to Aupust 19, 1881, inclusive, az shown by
recorde of the Department. MWotion cerried.



Hoved by Mr. Y. Bobinson, seconded by ir. Mohr,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on blds
received July 21, 1981, on the follewing projects!

Route 95 (Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike), Prolect 8-A-81

Plant Mix Overley, Various Locatlons, Cheaterfield County and
City ¢f Calenial Heighte. Award of contract to low bldeer,
Shoosmith Braothers, Inc., Chester, Virginia.

Bid $488 ,B85.18
Engineering and centingencies 78 ,B27.85
Amournt chargeable to project B835,813.03

$563,813.03 to be financed from the Richmand-Petersburg Turnpike
Maintenance Heplacoament Funds.

Route 81, Project RO81-D05-T0E, M-400

Plant Mix COverley, Rte. 11 - 0.1 Ri. N. Ete. 91, Washington
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Uaymead Lime Comproy ,
Mountain City, Tonnwsszea,

Bid $711,1684.40
fngineering and cortingencies 112,383,657
Amount chargeable to project B23,528.37

£8232,528.37 to be financed 78 .87 FEWA 3R Funds and 23.2%
Virginia Constructicn Funds.

Route Bl, Project RO1=008=703, M-400

Plant Mix Overlay - 0.14 Mi. K. Smyth C.L. - Rte. €66, Wythe
County. Awerd of contrect to low bidder, W-L Comstruction &
Psving, Inc., Chilbowie, Virginia.

Eid 8507 ,3D98.85
Enginearing and contingencies 80,188.70
Ampunt chargeabls to project 5BT,56%.55

$£587 ,565.55 to be financed 76.8% FEWA 3R Funds and 23.2%
Virginia Construction Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



Yoved by Ur. Wa, Roblnson, seconhded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commiselobn cotfirm letter brllot Ectiliobr rejecting
bids received July 21, 188], on the followlng project, and
authorire readvertisement:

Route 220, Project 0220-033-705, M-400

D-za H.i- HI Iﬂt. 919 -(HIPI BvﬂT) - DIEG Hil Ei Intr zzu E'I.I.Sn
{(M.P. 10.92), Franklin County. Low bid - 11¥ over asstimats,

¥WOTION CARETED

Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinzon, seconded by Mr. Mobhr,
that the Commleslon confirm letter ballot sction om the
following reeolution:

WEEREAS, Houta 60 ip Cumberland County bhas been altsered
and recongtructad as shown on plang for Projact 0080-024-103,
C-501; end

WHEREAS, the conytruction of Houte 60 pecessitates
alterations on secticns of Route 45, two sectiona of existing
Route 45 are no longer necessary for purpcses of the Siate
Highway System, ¢ pew Toad having been constructed in lieu
therec?, and one section 1s to be tranaferred t¢ the Secondary
dystem of Hiphways;

HOW, TEEREFCHE, BE IT RESQOLVED, thaet pursuant to Sectlon
33.1=144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, es emended, 0.2l mile
of old Route 45, shown 1n vellow and designated as Sections 1
and 3 on the plat dated May 7, 1981, Projsct 0060-024-102, C-501,
be discontinued 65 A part of the State Bighway System; aad

BE IT FURTEER RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Section 33.1=35
of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as amended, 0.05 mile of old
Route 45, shown in red and designated a5 Section 2 on the plat
and project referred to hereinabove, be transferred from the
Primary System to the Secondery System of Highwars.

MOTICN CARRIED



Moved by Er. Wm. Bobinson, seconded by Mr. Mobhr,
that the Commissicon confirm letter bhallot action oo the
following reselution:

YBEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commissicn is
Autborized to make mertain payments to cities for straet
purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportatlon Commissicon hes
selected certain streets within the corporste limits of the
City ¢f Hampton for such payments; apd

WHEREAS, the City of Hampton bas reguested the Virgiria
Departmsnt of Highweys gnd Transportetisn to trensfsrT certaln
"Other Straets” milenge to Primary Reute Extensions in accordance
with the new Commission Polley adopted by the Highway and Trans-
portaticn Commission on July 17, 1980, and upon recelpt of
Commiasior acticn approving these transfers, these sireets
will be assigned the sppropriate State Primsry Houte Numbers;

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESBOLVED, thet pursuant to Section
33.1-41 of the Code of Virginla, as amended, the additional
mileage for payment on the Primary Route Extensions within
the City of Eampton be zpproved as described on attached
tabulatlion sheat Ko. 1, dated July 1, 18980, effective retre-
active to July 1, 1880, for the gquarterly peyment due after
September 30, 1380.

The Primary Extension mileage, due to this trznsfer of "Other
Streets" milesge, of 6.85 miles, will increass the total

Primary Extensicn mileage in the City of Hampton from 49.14 miles
to 5%.68 mileg of zpproved gtreats subiect to payment; and

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant tc Sectionm 33.1-423
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, milemge adjustmentis for
deletiopns subject to payment cn "Cther Btreets" to the City
of Hampton be approved as described on attached tabulation
shest Na. 2, dated July 1, 198G, effective retroactive to
July 1, 1980, for the guarterly payment due alfter September B30,
1880.

The "Other Streets" deleticons of .85 miles, due to the tracsfer
of wileage to the Primmry Boute Extensions, will decrease the
"Other Streets" mileage in the City of Hampton from 320.67 miles
te 313.82 miles of approved streets subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED



1

ES L LA EETY I TP 1% Ar Y

Idw.t.ﬂ\ ﬂ\w

A

LTI BT, 1 LRI | SEREn 1 g

okt b TV 0 CILN EOR TR 1) S L Leaipn LY

.- - - i b LR ke AR ||||_._..-I1II.|||.I|—. N .ﬂ-.ll... . s g —rm ———n 1 L.—ll.l e iE e - - o mmar
_ ﬂ i | _ | __ — ' _ _ .
— - .m .III..|.|||..”. —_—— mn ———— - |..—" - er .Ml.i.-.:-ll - _" —_—— .n SrE R cm s e ge—————mas T ————— ST T e e e e
' \ P | | i i f H
i : i { . _ i :
. m ...H - - ——ram = .

TR P . — i e : ———— e —
) ; : i ) : . ; -
e s e e ” - —! ———— - . ) 1 -
\ ' . i E .
wz b TR g ST 0T Y T TR T RS TSR T e 15 Iy e g
SHTLE _ YInd§ Uy 1583 v w33

- e

¥ n
lpm = g e

9L'E y S35 m $6°0 vn b2 06-08

-

=

L]
g~

=
wmal ey

saLdD BRas oy
IS N - <. 1E

..ﬁ ENITTFES

oty cm;w:wanau
TLM.

=i -SSP U

. R T T T T T : _
03'01 b ] Y _m:Ey Tma) ¢ s8n : 69'2 . oF . §9-0§

i juepd uy

——

f e e e pm——r

BALIG SIS
. | -a3e] 03 3523

alt

sz u .Hu “w" aue] Sppal

f _ m FE e e meae e - | I e e N . . . -
| - S _
gz'et | _ ¥ xpip b AV0IS L say _ S8 | S5°2 | Db | D9 (g a3u) 'sAY pA[g Aundddy -p, 390415 uaand ‘M
35901 ST eld A T SRR D SRR (<Y1 -0 7SN (7145 ') | I

LA Linasy | favil T ro Y
i fil N .__."_

L] LIl il _“__Nn_m_..._._..,_.;

R oy LW

_..;_:._—
LT A I L
LN LMY

FRTIE
Ml

LT I LA LR £ | c._.-

X1 e ST STTE RN | F T |

EEIHIS By dieyy

EHE |

AT A AT b A B A LIS

- -...m-:.!-l[..:_._.___...._._: PTG TN LI I IV L
u__,m.lt oF3ISHILYE __.n.ﬁ._En__

<g*9 QAR T H I LR E LT I R L
ROISTHIEXT AW td,

140 Ld¥iH

T | o L P _..______ Ny S
PELET Bt U I I IR O O O VR [ N .
wm_._. .

S | e N T SRR FR R (L TR N 1 4 X 1Y

e —

SOy P el

RN I LA &

86T 't AInp

—— e s A mmEA . mr— — e - ————

——e—— I . -
87270 O NMOLHD ALY GRS il



(LT TR B RN T TR T N B
- ) ﬁ“ﬁu\ n.._.iml-... (N LHANIE 10, I WAl ARO[ B aespn
IR R ] oy ol PPy |f =i L0
. i . ) [ .
m . : " | ! m -
_, S N L _ |
t + .- * " ;
_ : : : : : ! :
} - : : " _ i
: _ _ |
e mEELT S : Iﬂ.cr uUL ummm_ i0 15€3 | of
8L°E v voEel CEPE 1Y n e-b2 ' 0e-03 TG WnRg 0% i Ty m._a“._mm"___m..ﬂ =an mpybupuann
| BBl : . _ Jo 31523 ,0f i
1 | H 4 t |
: j ! m ; : i
od'o1 T % XL, 19u03§ | SaL | s TV Tgaia L t& . 09-0% 8AL[ BI04 AT AL 5 o5
U L1 N I S T i 4T 03 35ed  suap jaodnst S0 SRR
_ i |
vip mm e o S cr—— 4 esaae e -SPUURR R - R . - T T
0201 © v ) G |3eiETT NG T sal ) 5502 i gy | 09 § (ISE @1d) aAY  PALE Adn24D B joaags uae
ER el el U ) wE] @ 91049204 03 3/5 (ong, ) 23S 38
SETRRFELIE R | YU A A5 ._.m.:. ™ F;_.__ " Haoilw Mgty (U tlamd Bof] TR I 0} . -
Py S 1 A0 ah:wﬂ._.uc.n: L s e o s Py LH9¥S 100 iy
STy B LL A ARV fTENT T r. “_:_u..,.:_ UyvH o4 hUH:! ’ .

. _uﬂhdh......u.ﬂn AL MRS KA ML ) T B AR LY D n 18/417%  3ED) HAOL HL TR CIIE LB e A RANHS

—_———— ———m

)

58'9

GBET 'T Athr

thERATCRLr TOYCTT Gl

roendrert] OV N

rFITIR T 1L

AR IR w_m_,m._b_. n..z.m_n_m.u
LR aem il VYLOL,

S & [ S ] RV PO S ES R KN

TORETH A VALYl

RS L AT
Al ..: £

L I '

Sy~ RS Py

TSI R AL T W 3 -4 |

VXA (WD

L1148

BLEE BTN RN BN Y



Moved by Mr. ¥m. Hoblnaon, aeconded by Mr. Mohr,
thit the Commiaasion confirm letter ballot acticon on the
follawing resclution:

WEEREAS, uoder autherity of Bection 33.1-43 of the
Code of Virginia cof 1250, as amended, request is made by
the City of Harriscnburg for maintanance payments on
additional Btreets meeting requirsd standards;

NOW, TEEREFOHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, thit quarterly paymentis
be made to the City ot Harriscnburg on edditionzl streets,
totaling 1.2]1 miles, and meeting reguired standards under the
aforementioned section of the Code, effestive July 1, 1981,
for gquarterly payment due after September 30, 1981. The
additional atreets and mileage elipgible for payments are
described pn attached tabulatien szheet numbered 1, dated
July 1, 188].

These "Cther Streeiz" additicns, toteling 1.21 miles, iacrease
the total "Other Streets" mileage in the City of Harriscanburg
from 54.88 miles to 56.1D0 miles of approved streets subject to
payment.

MOTION CAHRRIRD

Moved by Mr. Wm. Robipson, seconded by Mr. Mehr,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot acticn oo the
following rescluticon:

WEEREAS, under autherity of Section 33.1-42 of the Code
of Virginis of 1880, as amended, request 1a made by the Clty
of Hopewell for malntenance payments on additional streets
meating required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, PE IT RESOLYED, that gquarterly pRYmants
be made to the City of Hopewell on additional streets, toteling
4.05 mile=, and meetling required standards under the afore-
mentiocnad secticn of the Code, effective July 1, 1881, for
quarterly payment due after September 30, 1881. The additicnal
streets and mileage eliglble for pavments are described on
attached tabulation skbests oumbered 1 through 3, dated July 1,
1881,

These "Other Streets” additions, totaling 4.05 miles, incremse
the total "Othar Stresets™ mileage in the City of Hopewell from
83,80 miles to 97.85 miles of approved streets subject to pavment.

MOTION CAHRIED



aadug whvwwghpg go pdagy

W, Tt & AN u__..‘_
Z .uﬂﬁu any  y-1z | DK ay 60" [ "33 ¢& ['37 05 qInog 03 RATIQ uOAEWYINOS |8INT PIITIIAOM
aTqnog
F] “ipedy tand  y-17 | oM oy RIT" | "33 6€ |73 09 PROY soTHIANg WNII5 BUTH
widialL 03 SATAQ YapTMopEay
z .u_.ﬂu 'aind  V-1Z| ©oM o | %g0" [ '3F v¢ |'3F Os YA2oq 03 IFrag I 2InD) 3133ung
. sIqnog
Z “apaxa tzng  v-1Z | oA o | -9%0c {33 € '3 Of 1593 03 JATH] ASTAPROIL 3Ina) Suyy pay
ayqnog : Lo
g ’ &g E-g oy oK 81l | "3F ¥E [*3r 0S5 YIneg 03 peoy LqEOH 1B jana] Aqoog
Yig H1'C ]
F 5-8 -1z o ag Xz1* |37 %€ ['33 oS Hinag "33 9% "] 44 WEIUNOYH
0] INOFAY TTaAIVED
3 *apal tang  y-1Z | oN oy 8281 '33 ¥ |37 0% ‘3§ BUTA D3 AT IEIDIVIG| "I HIB[AOPEIRH
sfdl1y _ £ite _
z Titaa3 tang T V=12 4 oN WO0" | *3F vE ['3F 0% . pu= pEap 0] "33 TTTH 423840
aTqnaT *1§ AJOAISESY JO JEFF ‘37 O5E
z ¢=5 V12| o o} wmt: ‘37 ¢ [*33 0§ qIros a3 “Fx qnId Lazonc) 130 qnIp Lanmo)
o
3 TI64Ad A0 | ¥-1¢ | ©°H Toy WZC® |33 7€ |33 OC | USZOH '37 QOI1 03 "I I9eaoawis| - I AsjApEoag
SEqnog
o) jeer, muty Yrad AIVAIUNS | asvd L s sap ) HIMM | HLEIM {=Huny> gana 1) Liss eqhpis J1)
aop 3ygepnae [ 20 40 A hmouy s | STUK | Dvesas) M LAFHLS 40 IKYN
ey g ssquay | AL | 3gat AL HLONTT| guvh ol WoH4 : AR

. A00) EIENIONE SAYATENH A0 "LIAG AS aINDIIL ﬂa\..mﬁw. 1) NARDL YO K11 THL AR (TALLIKANS

P TR ueT etz (SN0UN JOVEIN TYNOILIGOY TV.0L

T

T} _"M.ﬂ-n_—ﬂan.n IIvg ALNYVdIINAN

1861 'T ATnp
1 jo 1 =bug

ENAWONINY 261 "YINISHIA JO 3A0D TEHL 40 € 1'EE NOILDES
005'E A0 SER3XH NI ENOLLYINIOE HELIA SNAGL GRY STLLLY
FADVITIN .IAT1S W3HI0 0L m__n__m_..—._ﬂn_ﬂ



QaNDIR

*g§6¢ ‘1 BINL 0F WOTWD PIYeYTINEII FXITVES,

e _ 2z, @, .
Z .mm auols .\_\ yid 0f* bE 05 U DE* *S - "BAY PODMAADJID "J }adu) u]qeg
. [ Ly . . ;
- 2 65 | auvays| X[ A [ g oz | 0% pu3 peag ~ "py Jarewyy| Py uotauey
9g- ¢ 15 auoys| 70| | m e 05 PUZ peal - taQ PMOINO| 14 o6pLJque)
oL & 15 auoys| /¥ 9 | <o bE 05 "4 PAOSXD - AUy uasnh|  *Ed LYY
TP I8 | ousas{ ey o | 02 6l ¢5 | 437 40 A W 02° - ‘aay fgaL7{ 40 guesesly
- =z . .
T g5 | suoys| o 771 v | o0g des ap |N3 ~ *ap yRQ paY "33 YeQ pay
5 gz 55 s 77 Vol ose be 0g OOM N Lu £2° - ~aQ 390 a3 Lum "ag ¥eQ pay
02" ¢ 55| SUUIS[ @y v | ol RS "@AY £9917 - *40 yeOULd[ *Ad YED B3 LuM
' 2z 58 auogs | 9 A TR be 0§ |°40 RO 33LYN = *py BARS WOSYIBP *ag yEouLg
8- ¢ 15 BUCIE | 7 wlw ¥ | 05 3es 3p [AD - "X poDMYRRUD |  *3D AUD3SAAT
- :
e 2 15 | aums| | | o ve | o8 Puz peag - ‘aay Aaqp7| -ug poomyaaus
o g GS 2uoLs ¥ 7V | oz FE DS | Fwawdswd 1o pus o} 4 POOM{IRAD "BAY AQq3
. : BLLW OF glaou
a0 % TS SEOTS | Top AN LBL 05 PUI PR3] - ‘15 UPRIOP |  *3] ap)spooy
SqEL mey ead Hﬂ"_wmmw._.lmmé .h.ﬂ_uzhﬂ:ut.._.u R T :...p.ﬁ..._ (=huoya e 17| Aves sqIpLA 3))
J0] THIEIEAY J0 gavaans
worpgosquny | FaAL [ zaar | TRUSE Jwiond| - aave oL how | RO
§ 2)K]) HIANIONT SAYMHDIH 40 "Ld3a AT GINMAHD (FTH=3T=5 %18} NADL H0 ALID SN AR TILLIWANS
@/ P =4t~y 'poysenbay afiea||y Swe [euolilppy {910

OO 5 B ._uu._.mm:_n_mu_ OVETIN TVNQLLITaY TYIOL

[[oFaGo ALITVAIJINNK

LNAWIRAWY TLHT “YINIDHIA A0 2T00 JRY 40 S-1°0€ NOLLOES

86T ‘T Linp
£ 3O T 3=yl

00S'E A0 5STIXA NI SNOILVINGOd HIIA SNACL NV EF1L1Y
STOVITIN LATALS YBHI0 OL SNOLLEIaV

(Ei-I-L} 111 wieg



axaupBug afumulers jm 1dagy
qqlﬁn\wlm‘“lﬂzﬁm

am 2 1s ausys| & “w | <0 e 0g YIMOS | gp° “BAY POOMBACUSDL ‘BAY JUOKKLIS
o ¢ 15 awiys|  ZF| G [ so° ¥ [ 08 hnos u Go* aq xeddiyl - "ug Baj(|eq
: - . .
0z 7 G5 wns| 7Y 7 ar tre s ‘PUT PRA] ~ °PY UGJ] PLO} 'd0 Suiskpuedyg
T Y o .
z 15 31103 S 22* qe 05 A0 §2347 UiqR) - juoukadadf “pY pooMIAOLY
08" VS
2 1Y BUDY S5 o" PE 05 [ °PALY UME|YEQ - “JAQ DJhgswe)|piIM]| ‘8Ay jucufidad
- ¥ [
BO 2 g sums| 7 i w0’ be 0% "M UNDNAGY - tJg AB33S3DNO|Y *d@ Buy|iog
- z g% U0y s a¥ F 4 . pE 05 §°SAY JUOLLIIBY - *ug N34 ULqRd| *J] 4a}s30n019
gz* o ',
4 55 cLER 7v 44 L e 0S 0, 433590N0LY - L] UNORYIOL | "A0 NuRu) UiqeD
. =% T — <0
05 z S5 aumys| ¥ 7| gz v 05 | -aav juomAissd - *ag wPaus uigen]  ug umogyuoy
S — R Sy TE O _
s Lol Bt aaml M 7z i == o ey 1 G Ly Ll ) — P 8
Ly et p o7 l
90" 2 15 JUOYS 7 0" bE as 985 @p MO - “4g I|EpUIL103| -23 atepuji|m
TR 1S auwas| 771 | a0 bE 08 " pu3 pRaQ - ‘BAY poomdsosn|  'ig ovouquay
%€ 15 auoys| oV ds Bl" be 0% “ufl x2ddLy - “aay poomaious| -xg apepuip|oa
afjjeeg mon yead | ZHVAENG | A5V (oN 0 3ax] HigIx | Higim allu Area :
10} HqryreEs 40 dp ‘LT ¥ | SN { ayvauns| M (e s o
suoy jo lwquiny | AL AL nWm__d_M.w.mm HIONZT1] auavi 01 NOd4d LITALS 210 TNV
. (7o-22-7 >} YTANIDND SAYMILONT S0 "Lad AH GEYITHD (Toesiof 950) NMOL 30O ALY 0L AT Q3L
o4 2 B=g paysenbay abea) Ly %w:ﬂ LEuOLY 230 18-91-9 ) s
= ..mau_ram.ﬁ._:cmm INVEIIN ,____zcw_.mw%ﬁ .__c.F
T86T ‘T Atnp INSWANEWY TL61 "VINIDWIA 40 FU0D BHL 40 S-1CE NOLLOAS
£ JO z 398yg 005°% 20 SSAIXT Nt SNOLLYT120d KL SNAO.L ONV 9111

SEOYATIN LET318 HaHLO OL SNQILIaay

(ZL1+2) | maoyg



Aaauglasy adusifigg 3o ydxt

JANME

L is | ams] Y| N o be | 05 o05 8p [MD - ‘(4 obpluguel|  py paosxg
wo g gs | wossy M| W | e 1£{ &g M og0" 3 - "[d 96pLaquen| 'ag suuy weenp
al* ¢ g5 | suoas] 7ol s v | os 00AY PLO - "PY SPmOYL 3% "py Bujads
gz* 2 55 aualsy N ¥ £1° e 09 _"PY Burpadg - "SUpRARURIG |y SRUOUE 35
e (VIS S| TR | W G e o )
saury 3o loqueny} | TLAL FJAL n%ﬁﬂﬂﬂm HLINIT| dqavd 0L 1T E ] LSIULS 40 AWNVN

of o —849- 1paysanbay mmmmm .ﬂuu:m_.._ w: mﬁwmm y uwﬁwu_: 40 "1430 A3 aDEHD ClgZgi=g 90} NAOL ¥O ALLD THL A9 QZLIININS

Erwlrs .&Qﬂnﬂmﬁﬂ.&:ﬁmu HIVIIIN TVNOLLIQAY TYIOL

1861 ‘T Anp . .
£ 0 ¢ Jewys ANIRANINY TL6T "YINGDUIA 40 BQOO THL J0 £-1°¢f NOLLDZS

00S°E 4O SSAOXA NI SMOLLYLNAD EERLM SNMOL ONY SA113)
SIOVHTIN T92U1S WAHLO OL SNOLLIAaY
@L1+4) 1y waeg



Moved by Mr. Wm. Roblpson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
thet the Commisglon confirm letter hallort action on the
following resclution:

WEEREAS, the Highway snd Traunsportation Commission is
autherized to make certain payments +o clties for street
PUTrposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway end Transportation Commission has
selected a certain street within the corporate limits of the
Clty of Hewport News for such peyments; and

WEEREAS, the City of Newport News hag reguested the
Virginia Department of Eighways and Transportatlon to transfer
% certiin "Other Strests" milezge to a Primary Houte Extension
in sccorgance with the new Commipgion Poliey adepted by the
Highwey pnd Transpertation Commission on July 17, 1880, and npon
receipt of Commission action approving thie transfer, thie
street will be assigned the appropriate 3tate Primary Route
Numbexs

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to Section
35.1-4]1 of the Cede of Virginip, ps samendsad, the mdditionsl
mileage for payment on the Primary Route Extension within the
City of Newport News he approved px degoeribed on mtteched
tebuletion sheet Npo. 1, dated July 1, 1880, effective retro-
active to July 1, 1880, for the guarterly payment due after
September 30, 1980.

The Primary Extension mileage, due to this transfer of an
"Other Streets™ mileage, of 0.42 mile, will increase the total
Primary Extenslon mileage in the City of Newport Hews from
60.34 mlles to 60.77 mile=s of approved streete subject to
payment; and

BE IT FURTHER HESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, mileage adjustments for a
deletion subject te payment en "Other Stresats" te the City of
Kewport Naws be gRpproved as described on attached tabulation
sheat No. 2, dated July 1, 1980, effectlve retroactive to
July 1, 1980, for the guarterly peyment due after September 30,
1880.

The "Other SBStreetz" deleticn of 0.43 mile, due toc the trensfer
ol mileage to g Primery RBoute Extension, will decrease the
"Qther Strests" mileage in the Clty of Newport News from 345.78
miles to 345.35 miles of approved streets subject to parment.

MOTION CARRIED



saaay 1lzmidizy yo 10

iy T S QINDIS

TTEMaN 3I00M3N 30 A3y ALTVLDENON

0867 ‘T XTne

- W W e

JNINANINY ZL6T 'VINIDEIA 40 300D BHL A0 ©-1'EE NOIIOZS
D05'E A0 $STINT NI SKOLLYT320d HLIM SNAQL ONY STLLED

STOVTIIN LITHLIS AUVYHIYd QL SNOILIGOY

GF°T “SR[TW auw] CF° ISOTTH IBMLDY
PE=pX 5-5 8 | gay gag | s0° Wy 09 IFOTT £3T3 38%F - QATIQ Y3eeg ECLE T T
.-nm.n - wllT .GDM .
fE =X
BUE] “g°M .
Or wgX T8 mﬂn T} 58 J%£Z” 10F 109 VATII YI99E - @ATa(] APUWH INWLIT UFEH
JAuRT ‘g3 T w1 ST
96 =2¥% | m-m n_“._..ﬂ L g | ¥I” “abp o8 SALIQ LQUBW - “SAY LOSIOFIGP 300I38 UTOH
L 1] _Mmh .-
alss 4 snif yead Hﬂmﬂ. ASYE | 0N 40 5950 HEQTM | HLOIM EARRY> qowa 191) AT ST )5
soj appeqene | A0 40 iy 1 | SBUW | vaung| smid L [ —
curynaagiuny | AL ) RdAL nw-.".n__ﬂ_uﬂ__ﬂhun HLONETI gquvH oL WO L
3%]] YEINIONT SAYMHOIH 40 "L430 A6 GTNIZHD E————— %) NAOL HO
P — (THZX rerazy @ ALMD IHL AY QILLIWENS
EF" i59[TH 1 aalsanday IovIN 1¥NOLLIIOY TYLOL



soaudiug sienglin jo dag

. j P ol GINITS
GF°T Z39TTH aUw] CbY IEBITH IRMEYY
s
- 55 -2 ap - ; 4 -
=5X 59 sai i 4 .09 3 37 358 GATXO Y02 39813
| A Y, 0T A 005 TaPT AT 2 %0 y=>o3d § UTEM
gro=IY : .
Jusy "g°H :
op =% 5-5 £-9 =3) =L | £2° 0P 09 OATEQ Yo9eg - @ATI] LOUFH I9RATE UTER
UL 'qg°d uirl ull 10021 ’
95~ mpX .mmm nmu Yy sa) | ¥T ..mWI__.. “a¥p | .08 GATIO APUEH - *OAY WOBISTISD 100135 UTEH
) kI []] L) . i
ajaet] Jning yead umﬂ._..ﬂ__._n asvi .h.._.maz -ﬂ Ht.._.ﬁ ST RLaIM —F___.______.____nhi (=3amyp yawa jkg K P )1}
In] SYCpEAD : . 30 : JO¥4UNS
sy o saquiny | HdAL AL HM%__W__M__W___M.__WL HLONTTE QuvH 0L woyd L33ULE 40 ANYN

. (FZZ=5 “°0) YZINIONE SAVAUNDIH 40 1420 AB QEXIEHO (a7gz7y ¥°0) NAOL YO ALID GHL AS CRLLINENS

Sp 1 :SIITH euw] }
$5T TesiTA Jon207 GL5IN0IY ADYATIH TYNOILIIOY TVLIOL

" ghen 3i0duay 3o A1 ALITYLISINON

INSHONIWY TL6[ "YINIDMIA 40 3400 UL 20 £ 1'EE NOTLITS
0OS°E 40 5530XT NI ENOLLYINAOd HLIA FHAOL ANV STILID
STOVATIK 1AHULS YFHLD OL “SHOLLITHO

06T T ATne (zi-1-L) 1 wing_



Moved by Y¥r. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr, thet
the Commissioh confirm letter ballot acticm on the followiag
Tesoclutich: -

YOEREAS, with respect to the fortheeming completion of
construction of the rToutse on new location bypessing the central
gector of the Town of Pearisburg in Giles County, begioning at
& point on present U. 5. Route 480 east of Perrisburg and extend-
ing spproximately 3.8 miles to a point on presant U. 5. Route 4680
west of Pearisburg., and in accordance with recommendationa by our
Highway and Traansportaticn eugineerz, it is deemed necessary to
pstablish the route marker dealpgnations preparatcry for signing;
and

WEEREAS, said engineers recommended that the heretolore
daseribed new routing be desigoated T. %. Houte 480 and that the
prasent locaticn betwesen points of intersection with the new
routing be designeted U. 3. Route Busainess 460; and

WHEREAS, spplicetion pertaining te the deslgnatione, as
recommended, was submitted to the American Aspociation of State
Eighway and Trensportation DOfficials and was acted upen favorably
by their Executive Committee at thelr meetlng of June 26, 1981;

NOW, TEEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Virginla Highwey
znd Tranepcrtaticn Commission does hereby concur in the acticn
tiken by the Executive Committee of the AmeTicen Associstion of
State Highway and Transportation Dfficials at seaid meeting per-
telning to the route deaignations as presented bherein.

MOTION CARRIED

The attached listing of comittee assignments was confirmed.
The Chairman changed the name of the Freguelification and
Escalation Clause committae to the Contrect Administration
committes and broadened 1ts scope to include 11 matters
pertaining to contract administration. The Internsl Audit
committee 15 to review reports prepared by the Management
Services Divisicn, specifically the internsl andit unlt,
determine 1f adequate corrective acticn has been taken, and
provide suggestions and direction for future andits. The
Specinl Activities committes will have the reaponaslbility of
rleoning special meetings of the Commission, as well ss thoae
scheduled in lo¢ations other thap Richmond. The Chal¥man
asked this committee to mpke o repart at the September meeting.



ARTIRA LIV
|ar:uKlg

RPINpHTIE
uotA LATPANE

uapITL A JUTIGY
k) N Riie g

Frpuy
[nugsgag

SFA1LTANE) KOLER IR

CELEET

iepLI=npug

fiing %
FUDY TLBL

[F 1

x

a

J PRy

sewliei) Sajoeumap - 3

qoucAy g wef] |18
SUTHIVA "W LETLILA

.mﬁ fuwiInos adasoy -,
WIERIWH "L E._:.:r
CIf UOEU QO ARl (Ot
ZHON " WITILIIA

ap ta@lon g Eeaey)
II1 'Li198soL Aol t
Aadpdag *H pAM|TH

sue "W Uy



Moved ¥ Mr. ¥Wm. Roblnson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
thait the Commiesicn confirm letter ballot astien on the
followlng resolution:

WBEREAS, under puthority of Section 33.1-42 cof the Code
of Virginie of 1B50, as amended, request 1ls made by the Town
of Wytheville for maintenance payments on additiomal streets
meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFURE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paroents
be mede to the Tosm of Wytheville on additional Btreets,
totaling 0.70 mils, 2nd meeting required standards under
the aforementioned sectlon of the Code, effective July 1, 1881,
for the quarterly peyments due after September 30, 18281. The
addlitional streets end mileage e¢ligible for peyments are
apscribed as Ifgllows:

Lakeview Drive From Sherwood Foreat Read Soutk thence

East to Desd End 0.38 Wile
Arrow Lane - From End of Exigting Arrow Lane to

Lakeview Drive 0.1 Mile
Eegle Drive ~ From Arrow Lane East to Dead End 0.08 ¥ile
Jackson Street - From 2nd Street to Church Street 0.07 ¥ile

These "Cther Streets" additiens, totaling O0.70 mile, increese
the totrl "Qther Streets” mileage in the Town of Wetheville
from 53.65 miles to 54.3% milas of approved streets subjest to
payoment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wm. HRobilnson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commigssion confirm letier bzllot setion on the Following
rescluticn:

WHEREAS, by proper reaclution, the Board of Juperviscrs of
Dinwiddie County bas regquested that certsin rosds which nc
leoger serve as 2 public necessity be discontioued as parts of
the Secondary System of Highwars)

NOW, TEEREFDHE, BE IT RARSOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon
33.1-150 of the Cede of Virginiz of 1250, as amended, the
following roads be discontinued a= parts of the Secondery System
of Highweys, effective this date:

Dirnwiddie County - Sections 2 snd 11 of old lecatien
Route &05 between Station 151+75 and
Station 230+85, Projeet DEOS=026-1863,
C-502 0.25 Mile

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by ¥r. Wm. Bobhinscn, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
thet the Commiesion confirm letter ballot action on bids
recoived July 21 and August 3, 1861, on the following
Projetts:

Route &84, Project ¥R-3-8]

Maintepance Restoration (3pot Work) — Route 151 - Wintergreen
Eatrance, Nelson County. Award of contract to low bidder,
APAC-Virginia, Inc., Danville, Virginis.

pid $44,868.30
Engineering and contingencies 7,08B8.87
Amount chargeable to project 51,955,17

351,855,17 to be fipenced from Nelson County Secondary Mainte-
nan¢e Replacemant Funds.

Project ¥h-4-81

Mzintengpce Restoratich - Various Locatlons, Buchepen County.
Awnrd of contract to leow bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub.,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid ' 5348, 720 08
Enginesring and contingencies 55,000.1%
Amgunt chargeable to project 403 ,B28B.25

Accounts HReceivable — $403 ,828.25 - Buchanan County (Ceal
Severance Tax).

Project 1-0-1
Plant Mix Overlzy, Various Locaticns, Bristol Dilatrict. Awerd

of centract to low bidder, W-L Construction k Paving, Inc.,
Chilhowi=, Virginis.

Bid $358,2B9.29
Engingeriang and contiangencies 55,352,390
amount chargeable to prolect 424,582 .88

Accounts Receivable - 3424 ,682.88E - DHecksnson County (Coal
Severance Tex).

Project P-JA-81
Cloan & Paint Bridge Structural Steel, Various Locations, Suffelk

District. Award of contrecet to low bidder, Roussos Paintlng Co.,
Ing., White Marsh, Marvlend.

Bid 5108 ,880.00
Engineering and contingencies 17,195.88
Amount chargeable to project 126,052.88

$126,059.68 to be fimapced from the Suffolk District Primary
and Interstate Malntenance Replacement Funds.



Project P-IB-81

Clean & Paint Bridge Structural Steel, Rte. 684 over Southern
Branch Elizabeth River, City of Chesapeake. Awerd of cootract |
to low bldder, Roussos Peinting Co., Inc., White Marsh, Maryland.

Bid §184,100.00
Engineering and contingencies 22,087 .80
Amount chargeatrle to project 213,187.80

$213,1B7.80 to be financed from the Suffelk District Interstate
duintepance Replacement Tunda.

Project UBI-1-B1

Underwater Bridge Inspection, VYarious Locatiops, Frederlckshurg
and Suffolk Districts. Award of contract to low hidder, J. B.
Sutton Ceonetruction Co., Virgicia Beach, Virginia.

Bid $6,418.00

Engineering and contingencles 1.014,.04
Ampunt chargeahle to project 7,.432.04

37,432.04 to be financed from the Fredericksburg : Suffelk
Districts Bridge Inspection Funds.

Route Bl, Praject ROSI-081-708, MN-400

Plant Mix Overlay - 0.5 Mi, N. Buffalc Creek - Route 11 {Timber
Bidge}, Rockbridge County. Awerd of contract to Jow hidder,
Lene Jack Limesteore £o., Inc., Lynchburg, Virginisa.

Bid $410,509.50
Engineering and continpencles 64 ,B60.50C
Amount chargeable to project 47%,370.00

£475,370.00 *o be financed 76.8% FHWA 3R Funds and 23.23%
Virginie Construction Funds.

Route B5, Project ROS5-076-715, M-400

Guardrall AdJjustment SBL - FProm Int. 819 Te 5.05 Mi. N. Int. 819
and From 7.30 M1, N. Int. 8189 To Felxfax C.L., Prince William
County. A4wsrd of contraect to low bldder, Makco, Incorporated,
Charipttexvilie, Virginia.

Bid $258,731.40
Enginearing and contingencies 40,583.58
Amount chergeable to project 207, 294 28

£2087,294.98 to be financed 76.8% FHWA SR Funds and 23.2% vlrg1n1z
Conmtruction Funds.



¥itchduck Road, Projeet T000-134-106, C-801, FS-T02

Q.482 Mi, 5. Int. Virginia Beach Blwvd. (Rte. BB) - 1.830 Mi.

¥. Int. Virginia Beach Blvd. {Rte. 58}, Clity of Virginia Beach.
Award of contract to low bidder, Suburban Gradiag % Utilities,
Inc., Neorfolk, Virginia.

Bid %4 848 4B4.BD
Epgipeering and contingencies 734 ,482.19
Work hy State Forces 24,318.00
Ttilities 17,100.00
Azilroad 7B,740.00
Amount chargeable to project 5,503,115.08

Accounts Receivable Dity of Virginia Beach (Utility) $5,315.83
Ageoutts Recsivable Cheszpesks k Potomac Telephone Company of
Virginia $8,925,42

City of Virginia Beaph 5814,822_88

$274,177.08 to be provided in Foture Urban Construction Allocatioms.

Ronte 17, Project 0017-121-105, €-502; 0017-046-102, £~503, S5-901

Martk & South Appreoachee to James River Bridye and Signs,
3ignals k Lighting on Jamss River Bridge, City of Fewport Hews
and Igle of Wight County. Award of contrast to low hidder,
Whitmyer Brathers, Ine., Charlottesville, Virginila.

Bid $617,681.53
Enginmering and contingencies 87,580.58
Work by State Forces 8,231.58
Amount cheargeable to project 724 ,484.098

Routs 20, Project 0028-002-1062, SROL

Bridge Bepalrs - Rte. 28 NBL over South Fork Rivanna River,
Albemarle County. Award of contract to low bidder, Central
Contracting Co., Inc., Farmville, Virginia.

Bid $66,764.00
Enginesring and contingencias 106,548.71
Amount chargeable to project 77,312.71

577,312.71 to be financed from the Culpeper District Primary
Maintenance Replacement Funds (02-029~1082 Act. 401)

Houte €4, Project 0064-027=-2000, SRO2

Brigge Repalr — WBL Rte. 84 South Approach Erldge 1o Hampton
Beads Tunnel, Clity of Hampton. Awerd of contract to low bidder,
Century Conerates Services, Ine., Virginia Beach, Virginia.

Bid £187,720.75
Engineering and contingencles 26 ,489.87
Amcunt chargeable to project 184,220,482

$15¢,220.62 to be finsnced from the Suifolk District Interstate
Maintensnece Beplocament Funde.



Boute 46, ?TBJEﬂt 0066-028-2063, 3RO1

Repairs to Bridge over Rte. 4895 SBL, Fairfsx County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Ramca Ennstruction Co., Inc., Frankicrt,
Eentucky.

Bid ¥ 98,257.8B
Engineering and contingancias 15,5024.71
Ampunt chargaable to project 113,782.39

$113,7R2.39 to be financed froam the Culpepar District Interstate
Maintensnce Heplacement Funds.

Route 340, Project 0340-093-1028, SROl; 701, M-€00; 702, M-600

2 Bridge Replacements with Draipage Strs. & 1 Brldge Widening,
Boute 340 over Trib. Shesandoah River, Warren Cournty. Award cof
contract to low bidder, L. F. Franklin % Sens, Ine., Stephenscn,
Virginirg.

Bid 3111,878.00
Epgineering and contingencles 17,676.88
Work by 8State Forces 3,847.70
Amount chergesble to projecst 133,203.5E

$133,208.58 to be financed from the Staunton District Primary
Haintananan Replacement Fonds and Virginis Bridga ¥idening and
Strengthening Construction Funda.

Route S0D, Project 0500-025-T42, K-504

2.75 Mi. 8. int. G285 - 4.70 M1. 5. Int. 825, Dickenson County.
Award of contract to low bidder, W-L Construetion & Pevimg, Inc.,
Chilhowle, Virgiznia.

Eid $357,356.28
Engineering apd contingenciea 56,462.29
" Amount ehargaable to project £13,81B.57

Accounts Receivable - 3413,8]18.57 - Dickenson County {Coal
Severance Tax).

DE2R-N82-CHE , 025;

Routes BDB & B28B, Project O606-0852-125, C-508;
: 028 i

H

5 New Bridge Bupsrsrructures and Abutment Widenings = From 0.185
Mi. W. Iot. €28 To 0.237 Mi. E. Int. 628 and From Int. 606 To
1.05 Mi, W. Int. 808, Leoe County. Award of centract to low
bldder, Fort Chiswell Constructien Corp., Yax Meadows, Virginia.

Blg $305,088 .54
Engpineering end contingencies 48,200,832
¥Work by Btate Forces 58,230.03
Amount chargeable to project 411 ,498.38

$192,838.87 = C~50B [(Secondary}
$218,859,42 - (16480003} - Compl-Eenl



Projacts OB08-0B3-CHE, 105; 0628-083-CHE, 2B6: 062B-08T=CHE, 110;

3 Bridgem; 1 Bridge Wid. k& Heplace 1 Bridge Supersiructurs,
Bridges over Lick, Bugaell & Bull Run Creek and Honey Brauch,
Breaell & Wise Countiles. Awsrd of cootract to low bidder,
Fort Chiswell Construction Corp., Max Mepdows, Virginis.

Bid 3z228,021.40
Engineering and contingencies 36 ,327.58
¥ork by State Forces 76,.428.00
Amcunt chergeable to project 342 ,876.88

loute 654, Project 0834-011-166, C-501, B-§44

Int. Rte. 11 -~ Int. 1004, Botetourt County. Award of contract
te low bidder, Wiley N. Jacksopn Co., Boanoke, Firginia.

Bid $195,615.25
Engineering and contingencies a0 ,a07.84
Work by State Forces 4,832.00
Amount chargeable to project 2$231,150.08

£31,159.00 to be provided in future Secondary Construction
Allocations.

Route E7E, Project O678-038=T027

Bridge over Big Fox Cr. (Int. ¥11), Gravson County. Award of
contract to low bidder, §. T. Wooten Constructien Co., Ine.,
Wilsgcn, Rorth Carolins.

Bid $ 80,473.70
Engireering and contingencises 12,714.84
¥ork by State Forces 17,370.00
Amount chargeabls to project 110,3568.54

$110,558.54 to ba financed from the Grayson County Secondary
¥aintenpnce Replacement Funds.

Route HBEE, Prolect 99959-301-222, U=-501

Int. Rte., 1 {Iadustriel Access} - 0.22 Mi, 3. Int. Rte. 1,
Town of South Hill., Award of contrsct to low bidder, J. 4.
Rarker Congtrmuction, Inc., South Hill, Virgioia.

Bid 575,800.75
Engineering and contingencies 11,9VE.E1
Amcunt chargeable to project 87.,777.265

887,777.26 from 1979-1680 Industrial Aceens Fupds, Autherizetion
11, czted August 3, 188l.

MOTIUN CARRIED



Moved by Mr. ¥m. Robipson, aeccndad by M». Mehr,
thet the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids
received July 21, 15681, apd authorize readvertisement, on the
fallowing projects:

Route 58, Project 0O58-058-522, M-501

int. Improvement Rte. 58 & 1, Mecklenburg County. Low bld -
38.4% over estimate.

Heuts 208, Project 0208-086-110, M-501

G.156 Mi. Ww. Int. 208 & B13 - 0.329 Mi., W. Int. 208 & 613,
Spotsylwvania County¥. Low kid - 8.1% over eatimate.

Route 800, Project 0800-032-124, C-501, B-613, C-502

0.230 Mi. W. Rivanpa River -~ 0,339 Mi. E. Rivanns ERiver, Fluvanne
County. Low bid - 11.27 over sstimate.

Route 704, Proiect DV04-053-320, M-501

Rte. 7 Bypass - Exist. BRte, 7, Loudoun Countv. Low bld -
17.4% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Koved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginis provides
a fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by the Commission
for gcopstructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
apppzs rosde within eounties, citlas and towne te industrial
giteas on which manutfaciuring, processing or other establishments
will be built under firm contract or are alreasdy constructed
and to publicly owped airports...”; and

~ WHEREAS, the Bedford City Councll has by ressluticn
reguested Industrial access funds to serve Golden West Foods,
Inc., lockted adjacent to Orange Strest in the City of Bediord,
estimated to cost $288,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that thie reguest f2lls within the
intent of Section 33.1~221 and has complied with the provisicns
of the Eighway and Transportaticn Commission's policy on the
use of industrial access funds.



NOY, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESBOLVED, that $268,000. from the
1981=82 industrial access fund be allocated to provide
adequrte® RcceEs to the expanding facllity of Golden West
Foods, Inc., located adjacent to Orange Street in the City
of Bedford, Prolect 9898-141-180, C-50]1, contingent upon
{1) the industry's entering into 2 firm contract for the

expension of its facilities, and (2) the necemsszry right
o way and adjustment cof utilities being provided at no cost
to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

N Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seccnded by lMr. Mehr,
that

WHEREAS, SEecilon 33.1=22]1 of the Code of Virginia provides
s fund for fiscal 19B1-BZ to "... be expended by the Commission
for constructing. reconatructing, maintaining or lmproving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial
sites on whick mmoufacturing, processing or cother sstanlighments
will be bullt under firm contract or are already constructed and
to publisly owmed airports...”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Henry Copnty has by
regolution requested iodustrlal access funds to serve Pannill
Kpitting Company, Ioc., to be loceted off Route 825 in Eenxy
County south of Martingville, estimated to cost £38,000; and

WHEREAS, it mppeare that this reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Traosportaticn Commission's policy on the

use of industrial aseess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $59,000 from the 1881-
82 ipdustrial accees fund be allocated to peovide gccess to the
pew fagility of Panpill Epitting Company, In¢., to be located
off Route B25 in Hemry County south of Martingville, Project
0825-044=-227, N=-501, contingent upon (1) the lndustry's entering
into & firm contruct for the constTuction of ite facllity, and
(2) the mecesBRTy right of way and .adjustment of ntilities on
the portion of preseat Route 325 belng provided st no cost to
the indusirisl zccess fund and the right of way and adjustment
of utilities on the extension of Route B25 belng provided 2i no
cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARBIED



¥oved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

¥WAEREAS., Chapter 601, Item 840, Sectiocn D of the Acts of
the General Assembly of 1BBl allocated $600,000 in fiecal year
1082 as & finapceinl Zncentive to local governing bodiee, trans-
portation digtriet commissions, or the Department for the
developmant, ilmplementation, and promotion of experimental
mass trainsportaticn and rideshering projecta; and

WEEREAS, the City of Gelex hes submitted a proposal for
funding m van pool project under this program; and

WHEREAS, the City has certified that, if its propasal is
approved, it shall use the funds in accordance with the require-
ments of the epproprimtions act; awnd

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department's Puhlic Transportation
Division bas evaluated the proposzl with regard to need, reason~
ableness, local support, implementztlon capabllity of the
applicante, and potentlal for succees End contipuation; and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall spprove the projects and
auntherize the funds designated for the program;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT EESOLVED, that this Commissicn hereby
dirapota that 548,700 he authorized to support eligikle coets of
the City of Galax for one year of operetion of a ridesharing/
van pool program to assist major employers in Galax aod the
gounties pf Carroll and Grayson.

MOTION CARRIED

¥oved by Mr. Veughao, secconded by Mr. Brydges,
thet

FEERELAS, the Commonwenlth of Virginiam shell be apportioned
federrl e2id fer publies trangportation in nonurbsnlzed areas of
the stste during FY B2 under Section 18 pf the Urban Mass Trans-
portation Act of 1864, as amended 1o 1878; and

WEEREAS, the Virginoisn Department ¢f Highways and Transporta-
tion has been designated by the Governor ws the agensy to admini-
ster the Section 18 program for the Commponweelth: and



WHEREAS, the Depairtment has solicited applicatlons frem
all eligible lpcalitiss in the state and kas receilved applica-
tions which have heen incorporated into a Stste Program of
Projects for FY B2; mnd

WHEREAS, Chapter €01, Item 640 of the Acts of the General
Asgembly of 199] contailne a discreticnary capital allocaticn
fund for all areas of the Commonwealth sid Mequires guthorizaticn
by the Commizsion before these funds can be ptilized; and

WHERELS, Chepter 601 of the Acts of the Genaral Assembly
of 1881 directs the Highway and Transportation Commission to
@9t aside certaln funds to aid regional transportation commieelions
or local goveruments ip the peyment of sdministrative costs cof
MRESE transportation; and

¥FEEREAN, aach of the jurisdictions op the attached list
cperEtes a4 public trapsportrtion syetem and haz expreseed a
desire, ase autherized, to receive support up to nineteen parcent
(18%) of the totakl capitel project cost when a federzl grepot 1a
provided; aod

WHEREAR, each of the Jurisdictiocns on the ettached list must
agree to provide from local sources one (1) dollar for each state
dollar of adminigtrative gid out of this allwoeatlion:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES0OLVED, that the State Highway and
Trangportation Commigeion hereby requests approvel of the program
of projects on the attached 1list by the Federsl Highway Admini-
gtration and the Urban Mass Transportatlion Administrgtion; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLYED, that, subject to faderal approval
of the Section 18 grent applicaticns, the Stete Highway and
Transportation Commission authorizes $78,825 in state aid for
capital assistance and §186,104 for stete zid in administrative
asalstenece from Chapter G601, Itelm 5§40 of the Acts of the Gemeral
Aagembly of 1981 to the leocal Jurisdlctions, listed oo the
attached chart; end

BE IT ALSO FORTHER RESCLVED, that the Deputy Commiasicner
and Chlef Engineer may submit for federal approval any revisions
t0 the Program cof Projectis as may be necessary during FY 82 and
may obllgate additionsl state essistance if necessarvy to mztch
revialons t¢ the Program of Projects.

MOTION CARBIED



——a —m

szR‘cind o LEI T T E_.mu_._ 9E5" LY | Ne2 et ﬂs.Eu— LT 1
w2 § ] ' | o 1] ] e f] mE 4 nopz ¢
'R 1 [ mE'n §] 0 o 0 Ben t{ ste 4] zoea ot
w4l 0 oL u T} 1] EEa'a 4 fcd'og] WOz gt
L L I ast'ig 4| o (1] [ SEECr 4] sk E] 09l 4
QA e § u sigirt] n i i el ¢ | oL g] ougtel %
D a o GhE'E ¢ ::..u_za aes ' ERsf fvss'm b | bos'G &) ofe'os g
WZ'ofItf o HE"IENE[ 1 0 [H] GEC'S § | 62L'9 %] ZEA'IF %
st frm'st i o [ o ese'a | rEeto §] 9EZLgq
1m's2 R 195*92 £] o o [ p2e's 4 | 129°c §) tZwer §
[l e 3 f 76" 1sEt] 0 1] ] mer ' 1rd LU eek]  ostnes
T ] ] o'l %] © n 0 ERk2f | 162%8 3] SETpEtd
n " 1] 1} o LI} f 1} oo’ or §
Trew | At [eedapsi | ey | ST I TNC T A AT T B T e
e T MR T T D i TA] '

- ——— L. m e me— s e o oo

19/E

EL T ]

TO/FFE M 4g/17p] my
AAUFES|SRE BRI Y DALIRE SRR

‘ZRFOEFE DY IR/LIY] mniy
FIUrRSLSEE BRRAA0 pUE SARYRATS§U ppy

‘PRADESE AT (RSSO0 ey
AMYSY AT Dok [pie el ey s juympy

ZRAOESS M 1R /1for wod)
SMIFY S} S57 B 10I0U0 DUB 381 IWE) S |1 [pY

"EBA0CS6 O 1DSL 01 )
CRITTLEIR T TR L NE S TR L TR XPESTIT )

*EUALS dolt smg
plin IR NS BILIBTHERE "3 | oo |
“SAINEAR) § TEDENN F JAN] eane)Spase

Lsypde 20008 f6 o1 JRfL/nl woay
DHIRYS] ESE f] jeandD pus 3a|7eay%| U] mpy

ZHIDE/E ™M LS LAUL ol
DTSN ST Bop1eamdo pUe A Edy 5] Py

Z2/0E76 DY 1041 Ml w0
FHIFIFLFSE DTG DU SA L RIYS [ | oy

TRI0ESE ™ 1DFIAH Led )
231 5p5ER Bupiesic pue SA) e UERY

WoElE O (RO W]
Amersprse MijIeLa paz aa|jesysiupspy

N TRMESE N 194 ol g
ey slsse fiv] eanin pue sapyed 5o pmpy

b TR "L AT Y TR |

ua Yl aasiag Yanfoay

T 2041 AL HDDLDYS

][]
[ £ytieny | Lasaze|)
E_#_.wuuuwﬂ
A7 ey Yo

_._.E.t.:_u
oy [eine| e

UYL

EAnuins | v

fingsyrin
Anyearpnigyf

Aunog AY]7 Sy
1998 6kt

aj pnsaynpaeng

[ &by o Jemmpgy |
[ by

LA UL TRT. CHY




Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter GUl1, Item 840 of the Acte of the
General Asgembly of 1981 contsins & disecretionary capital
2ligcation fund for all areas of the Commonwealth and
requirer anthorization by the Commission before these funds
can be utilized; and

WHEREAS, these funds may be used to suppert up to nineteen
percent {19%) of the total capital project cost when a fedsrzl
gTalt is provided or up to ninety-five percent (95%) of the
tota]l ceppital preoject nost when a2 federal grant is not involved:
and

WEEREAE, the jurisdicticn listed below reguires state
funds in the amount shown tv provide the astate match for
approved faderal mass transit caplisl grants or to provide
state assistence for capital grants where no federel grent
ie iaveclvad;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that this Commiagion
bhereby directs that under Chapter 60X, Item 84D, Paragraph
010 of the Aporopriations Act, the following sum shall be
made avallable to the Town of Colonial Beach for the purpose
indlcated:

Funds Authorized By

Loeality _ Thie Eegzolution Purpose
Town of 55,798 Capital Equipment
Colonlal Beach for Translt GCarage

MOTION CARRIED

Movaed by Mr. Wretch, seconded by Mr. MohT,
that

_ WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virgipie end policies of the Highwsy and Transportation
Commission, = location and design public hearing was held in
the Melesn HEigh School Cafeterism in McLlean, Virginla, on
May 16, 1981, &t 10 a.m., for the purpcee of considering the
proposed locgtion and mejor design features of the Dulles Toll
Road from 0.48 mile west af Route 28 (Sully Road) tc the “lnter-
section of Route 123 (Dolley Madisen Boulevard) in Loudoun and
Fairfax Counties, State Projeet DTOO=-967-101, PE-101, PE-102;
and



WHEREAS, proper notice wes given in advance rnd all
thoge present were glvem a full opportunity toc express thelr
cpinions and recommendations for or against the proposed
project &5 presented, and thelr etatements belng duly
recorded; aod

WEEREAS, the economic, social and sovircnmental effects
of the propossd project have been examired and given proper
conslderation, mnd this evidence, slong with all ether, hae
been carefully reviewed,;

HNOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that the locetior and
major design f=etures of this project be approved in accordance
with the plan for ouwter tcll lepes parsalleling the Dulles
Alrport Access Road a2 proposed and presented at the sald
location and design public hearing by the Department’'s englneers.

MOTION CARRIED

¥oved by Mr. ¥Wrench, seconded by Mr. Hoopwer,
that

WHEREAE, in accordance with the provieions of Sectleon 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Cede, and FHPY T=T7=3, a
location public bearing was held at twe locatlons, the firet
on May 30, 1881, st I0 &.m., iz the Weat Springfield Eilgh
School, Springfleld, Virginir, rnd the second on June 20, 1881,
at 10 2.m., ip the Scuth Lakes Bigh School, Reston, Virginia,
for the purpose of consideriog the location corridor for the
propased Springfield Bypass and Extension from the intarsection
of Boute 7 nesr Dranesville to the intersection of Route 1 near
Fort Balwoir in Fairfax County, State Project ROOO-028-248,
PE=10l; Faderal Project M-5401{133); mnd

WHEREAS, proper netice was given 1n advance and all- those
presebt were given a full opportunity 4o express thely oplinicns
and recommendatians for or against the proposed projact as
presented, and their statements being duly recorded; and

WEEREAS, the economic, soclal and snvironmental effects of
tbe proposed project have been examined and glven proper cou-
sideration, and this evldence, along with ail otker, has been
carefully reviewsd;



NO¥, THEEEEFURE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the loecation of
thias project be approved ip ageordance with the plam for
Alignment A between Route 7 and RBeclling HRoad and Aligoment C
betweer Rolling Rord and Eoute 1 as proposed and presented
at the 2aid location publiec hearing by the Department's
engineers.

MOTION CAREIED

Moved by Mr. Haasell, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WEEREAE, 1n mccordance with Department pelicy, & firm
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of T. Y.
ILin Internstiopal, Alexandwia, Virginis, for Stage T (Preliminery
Plans and Estimates) and Stage II (Final Plans and Estimates),
for the Great Neck Road over Long Creek and Long Creek Canal
grructure. This work is In the Clty of Virglanie Eeach and is
identitied a8:

Great Neck Road, Project UO0D-134-108, PE-101;
and

WHEREAS, dus to the urgency of commencing, the magnitude,
the speclalized design, and the time to complete this desigm
work require augmentetion of the Department's design staff; and

~ WHEREAS, the cconeulting filrm of T. Y. Lirn Internationsl
has been determined toc be the best epgineering firm to provide
the service: and

WHEREAS, careful consideraticn has been made of these
required services aod just compensation for aame &5 establlshed
anod set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;:

NO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, thet the Commizeion
suthorizes the execution of the Memorahdum of Agresment with
T. ¥. Lin Internitional which esteblisbes a lump sum fee of
5281 .,484.

MOTION CARRIED



¥oved by Mr. Hassell, gseconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WEEREAS, 1n accordancs with Department policy, & firm
propesal hes been received from the consulting firm of Parsons,
Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas of New York City, for Stage IIT
Engineering Services duricg cpostruction for the Second Downtown
Tunnel between Portsmouth snd Norfolk. This work iIs ldentified
ag!: :

Project 02684-122-104, PE-101
Contragt T ~ Tipanel, Poartal te Pertal
Contract P -~ Partamouth Interchange;
and

¥EEREAS, due to the mapnitude end the specialized con-
structicn work, this requires maugmentation of the Department's
staff; and

WEEREAS, the consulting firm of Parsons, Brinckerhoff,
uade and Douglas who preparsd the plang kas been determinesd to
be the bext engineering firm tp provide the service; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has beenr made of these
requlired services and Juet compensitlon for same zE establishsad
and set fortk in the Xemcrandvom of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFTORE, BE IT RESOLVID, that the Commisslion authorizes
the axecution of the Memcrandum of Agreement with Parsons,
Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglae which establisghes 31 maximum
total compensstion not to exceed §2,125,725, including & net
fea of £213,000.

MOTION CaRRIED

Moved hy Mr. Mohr, seconded By Mr. Brvdpes,
that

. WHEREA3, Bectlon 33.1-223 of the Code gof Virglris sets
forth that the General Assembly of Virginia haz found and
declared that it is "... in the public interest that access
roads and bikeways to publice rescrsptionn]l areas znd historical
gltes bhe provided by using hlghwey funds ...": provides hipghway
funds for such purpcse; and further provides that "The Stiate
Highway and Trangportation Commission end the Commigglion of
{utdoor Recreation are hereby anthorized to make regulatione
t0 C&ITY out the provisicms of thls section.™; and



WHEREAS, the Commission of Cutdoor Recrsstion and the
Btate Highwey and Tranaportation Commission have adopted a
jolnt policy to govern the use of recreztiomal access funds
pursuset to Sectiom 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrd of Supervisors of Eenrico County hes
by rescluticn requegted recreaticnal access funds to provide
sepag8 to Dovey Park, located off Darbytown Road 1n the Varina
Magiaterial District, estimated toc cost $200,000; and

WHEREAS, this reguest has been considered by the Commissicn
of Outdoor Recreationm end hes been found to comply fully with
the provisions of Sectipon 33.1-223; and

WEEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recresation bhas
recommended the conetruction of the aforementliconed neccess;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that $200,000 from the
19B1-B2 recreational access fund be allocated to provide seceass
to Dorey Perk, located cff Darbytown Road in the Varinpa
Magisterial District inm Henrice County, Preject 2512-043-140,
¥=-501, contingont upen the hnecessary right of way exd adjust-
ment of utilities belng furnished at no cost to the Commonwealth.

¥OTION CARRIED

doved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia providss
a fund for fiscal 15981=82 to "... be expended hy the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
acease roads within countles, citles and towns to lndustrial
gites on which manufaciuring, processing or other astablishments
will be built under firm contract or are alrerdy conatructed rnd
to publicly cwred airports...™; and

WEEREAS, the City Council of Suffolk hes by resolution
raguested industrinl emccess fuods to provide aocess to the pew
facility of Power Alcohol Eaterprises, Inc., ic be located off
Milum Roed in the Wllroy Industrial Park in the Clty of Suffolk,
estimated to cost $150,000; and

WHEREAE, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1=221 mnd hes complied with the provisions
of the Eighway snd Transportition Commission's policy On the
use zf industrisl access funds;



WOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT HESBOLYELD:, that $150,000 from the
18B1=-82 industriel ecceazs fued be sllocsted to provide access
to the new facility of Power Alecohnl Enterprizes, Inc., to be
located off Milum Road in the Wiliroy Industrial Park 1n the
City of Suffolk, Project 1840=-0861-221, M-501, F5-T721, contingent
upon (1) the industry's entering intec a firm contract for the
constructicn of its facility, and (2} the necessary right of
wiy and adjustment of utilitles being provided at oc cost to
the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by ¥r. Brydges, seconded by My, Vaughan,
that

WEEREAS, Section 23.1-22]1 of the Code of Virglula provides
a fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by the Commissicn
for comBtructing, recenstructing, maintaining or improving
access roids within countiea, eitles and towns to Industrial
sites on which mapufacturing, procassing or other establishments
will be built usder firm contraet or are already comstructed angd
te publizgly gwmed airports...”; and

WHEEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Greensville County BeS
by resolution requested industrial access funds to provide .
adeguate 2ccess to the exproding facility of Trego Stome
Corporaticn, located off Route 650 ip Greensville County,
gstimated to cost $2323D,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent ¢f Section 23.1-221 and has complied with the provizions
of the Highway sod Transportaticn Commimsion's policy on the use
of industrial accesag funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $230,000 from the
1581-62 industrial access fund be gpllocated to provide adequats
accees to the expanding Facility of Trego Stone Corporaticon,
located off Route €50 in Gresansville County, Project 0650-040-
170, M=501, contingent upon (1) the indystry's esotering into &
firm contract for the expanailen of it facility, (2) the necessary
right of way end adjustment of utilitles being provided zt no
cost to the industrial access fund, and (3) the industry's -
furnishing the prolect stone at its cost.

MCTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Bape, secgnded by Mr. Meohr, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1=223 of the Code of Virginla sets
forth that the General Aesembly of Virginis has found and
declared that it is "... iz the public ipterest thet access
roads apd bikeways to public recrestional areas and historicel
gitas be provided by using highway funds..."; providea highway
funds for such purnose: pnd further provides that "The State
Eighway snd Transportetion Commission and the Commission of
Cutdooer Recreation are bereby authorized to make regulatlcne
to carry out the provislons of this sectdion.™; and

WHELEAS, the Comeiszion of Outdoor Regsreation and the
State Highway ard Trensportation Commissian have adopted a
joint policy to govern the use of recreationsal access funds
pursuant toc Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginla; and

WHEREAS, the Town Counecil of Jenesville aznd the Beard of
Supervisors of Lee Cownty have by rescliutions reguasted recre-
ational accese funds to provide adequate apceas to the
Cumberland Bowl Fark, losated in the Town af Jonegvilie,
astimated to cost $50,0003 and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the
Commission of Qutdoor Recreation and has besen found to comply
fully with the provisicos of Section 33.1-223;5 and

WHEREAS, the Eummissinn'n: putdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforemention=d access;

NO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $50,000 from the
18E1-E2 recreaticnal access fund be allocated to provide
adegquate access to the Cumberland Bowl Park, located in the
Town of Jonesville in Lee County, Project 122%5-245-18%, N-501,
coptiagent upod the heecessary right of way and adjustment of
utilities beilng provided et no cost to the Comoonwealth.

MOTION CAREIED

Moved by Mr. Yaughao, secondeid by MNr. Hassell, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-321 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fizeel 1581-B2 to "... be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
accesg roeds within counties, cities and towns to industrial
sitee on whlch manufacturing, processlng or other establishments
will be bullt under firm contract or are ilready constructed sad
to publicly owned airports...": aod



WEEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Giles County his
by resolutioz requestsed industrial access funds to provide
accoss to the new facllity of Oxford Industries, Inc., to
ba Iocated off Route 100 south of Pearisburg in Giles County,
estimated to cost 545,000; end

WHEREAS, it eppesrs that this reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and bas compllied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy om tha
use of industrial access funds; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $45,000 fram the
1EB1-B2 industrial access fund be allocated to provide sccess
to The new facility of Oxford Industries, Inc., o be locuted
off Route 100 scuth of Pearisburg in Glles County, Prolect 1217-
035-147, U=502, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering inte
i firm contract for the counstructiocn of its facility, (2) the
necessary right of way and adjuatment of utilitlss being provided
it oo coet to the Commonwealth, znd (3) the abllity to expedite
Project 1217-085-147, E-G01 1p accordance with the Commission's
contingencies for that project.

NMOTION CARRIED

doved Ly Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. ?aughan,'that

WEEREAS, Sectien 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginip sets
forth that the General dgssembly of Virginia has found and

declered that it fs ... in the public interest that socess
roads and bikewsys to public recreational areas and historiesl
Eites be provided by using highway funds...™; provides highwey

funds for such purpose; and further provides that "The State
Highway and Transportation Commixsion and the Commission of
Outdoor Recrestion are hereby authorizes to make regulaticas
Te ¢arry out the provisicns of this Bection.'; and .

WEEREAE, the Commission of Dutdoor Becreation and the
State Highway ancd Transportation Commission have adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recreational access funds
pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virgipia; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrd of Superviscrs of Sussex Couniy has
by resclution requested recresticnesl sccess funds to provide
accedss Lo the Southeast 4-H Educational Center to be loecsted
near the Southampton County line south of Wakefield in Suseex
County, estimpted to cost %5110,000: and



WHEREAS, thie request has heen considered by the
Commigsion of Outdoor Recreaticn ard has been found to
comply fully with the provisione of Sactionm 33.1-223: and

: WHEEBEAS, the Commission of Cutdoor Hecreatlon has
racnmand.eﬂ tha congtruction of the eforamentioned accese:

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, thet $110,000 from the
]1941-82 recreztional aceess fund be allocated to provide
scoeas to the Southeast 4¢-H Educational Center, to be
located near the Southampton County line south of Wakefield
ir Susmex County, Project 0728-091-161, C-501, contingent
upen the right of way and sdjustment of utilities being
provided at no cost ta the Commonwealth.,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by X¥r. D. Robinson, secopded by Mr., Wm. Robinson,
that

WFEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Cnde of Virginiz sets
forth that the General Assembly of Virginis has found and
declared that it Is "... idn the public intereat that sccuss
roads and bikeweys to pukRlic recreational areas and historical
Sites bhe provided by using bighway funde..."; prevides bhighway
funde for such purpose; and furthsr provides that 'The State
Highway and Transportation Commlission and the Commission of
Outdoor Becreation are hereby guthorized to make regulastions
Lo carry out the preovisiona of this section.': and

YEEREAS, the Commission of Outdaor Recreation and the
Etate Highway and Transportation Cemmissicn bheve adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recrsationil aceese funds
pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Warren County has by
rescluatich reguested recreaticnel access funds to serve the
Northern Virginia 4-H Center, located off Route 604 in Werren
County acutheagt of Front Royal, astimated to cest $800,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has heen consldered by the Commission
of {utdoor Recreation and has beep found to ecomply fully with
the provisions of Section 33.1-223: and

WHEHEAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation has
recommended the copstruction of the aforsmentioned access;



NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 5200,000 from the
1981-B2 recreational access fund be allocated to provide
adequate access to the Northern Virginia 4-H Center, located
cff Route 604 ipn Warrenm County asoutheast of Front Royal,
Project 0604--093-108, ¥=-502, contingent upon the necessary
right of wey and adjustment of ptilities heing provided at
ne cost to the recreaticnal access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

On moticn of Mr. ¥ohr, geconded by Mr. Hooper, the
Commlssign voted not to return Dlckerson, Ioc., &I MHonroe,
North Carolinz, to the Dapartmeni’s prequalified hidders'
list because of tbhelr debarment in Fleoridz untll alter they
are relnstated by the Federal Highwey Administration oo
Jaouary 1, 1l9BZ2,.

Regarding Ames & ¥ebb, Idc., mll of the ltems in the
agresment have not been completed to the Department's
gsatisfaction. Therefore, it was decided not to change the
preasant debartisnt =tatus.

¥r. Harpld W. Worrell, Director of Financial Affalrs,
pr=sented the nttached analyaizs of 1880-81 Revenus Sheortfall,
Overexpenditures, rnd Funding Requirements.



Virginia Deparsrent of Highayvs and Transportation
Analvsis of 1980-51 Revenue Shortfzil, Cverexpendirures, and
' Funding Rrguirsmciits

Revenue Shortfall:

Mptor Vahicle Fuel Tax (15,321 ,9658.)
Sales and Use Tax { 5._7545,555.'1
Other Ravenues { 1,111,000.)

Total Shortfall 22,219,527.)

Daficits (overexpenditures):

Other State Agencles { 1,474,880)
City Street Payments {'1,207,568.)
Administration {Salaries) {1,062,122.)
Orher oversxpandirures (1,074,807.3
Total Deficits { 4,8159,287.}
Total Revenue Shortfall and Deficits xr,0358,814)
Savings:
Maintenance 8,000,072,
Bthar Proprams 1,995, 781,
Total Savrings 10,005,755,
Net Revenue Shorsizll and Deficits {17,033,081.1 -
Less 51=52 Allocation for $0-81 Shortfall 12,000,000
Less 81-3° Anticipated Alle, 3al. for Stom Damage 5,035, 741

¥et Balance wfr




Moved By Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,

that

WHERFAS, In commertion with its Biceniennigl
Celelration in Cetober of 1981, the County of Gloucester desires to
irorove the ublic recreaticmal facilitiss at the temdimm of Route
1208 neay Gloucester Ppint on the York River: and towmrds
accanplishing this, county officlals have reuestsd that a portion
af undewveioped right of way be declared surplus and conveyed to the
county: and

WHEREAS, the right of way involved was originaslly
acquired by the demriment for the relpecation of Bsute 1208
{(Profect 413-B) fram the Comnty of Gloucester by deed dated
November 168, 1925, recorded in Deed Book 50, Fage 310 ard {ran th=
Jobn Farinho]t Estate by lpstrument dated December 28, 1925: and

WHEFEAS, the right of way 50 acguired was never
developed and the original location of Route 1208 has reminal in
wes: and )

© WHEREAS, an agresment has been reached which calls
for an exgonge of lands to Include an aequisition of D.25 acre
irap the County and a [.42 sere corweyance to the Cotmty: and

WHEREAS, the proposal will have no adverse affact
an the continosd cperation of the adjecent toat ramp and parking
faciiitios under lease to the Coomissian of Gere and Inland
Fisberles; and

WHEREAS, a right of arcess wil] he reserved across
a portion of the lands to be comveyed for access to the Virginla
Institute of Marine Science's Franklin Maring Cemter located on the
nortbwest side of the Ceorpe F. Colemn Brides: and

' YHEREAS., the State Higbway and Tramsportation
Comdssioner has certified In writing that the spproximmte (.42
acre of land located on the southeast aide of Rowvte 17 (George E.
Coleman Bridge) and comprising a portion of wndewwloped Route 1208
lying on either side of the proposed cemterilne of the right of way
acouired under Froject 413-B and shomm on the plans for Route 17,
Trojact 2036-02, extending from a point on the northwest right of
way line spproxicmtely 25 fast coposite spproximate Station 5+12 4o



a point oo the southeast right of wy line approximetely 25 feet
oposite approxicmte Siation 11402 does not constitule a section of
the puhlic road and iz deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the secondary system of State Hiphways.

NV, THEREFOME, the cormveymnce of the gaild lawd, in
accordance with the provigiorns of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of
Virginia {1950}, as #ended, is approved and the State Higimwy and
Tramaportation Camissicner iz herwhy authorized to execute a ceed
wl theut warranty corveying same to the County of Gloucestar in
sxchanpe far pther lands, subject to much restrictions za mmy be
dearsd requisite.

Metion carpiad.
Mowved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

YHEFEAS, in commection with Boute 666, State
Highway Frolect 1380~05-06, the Conmmwealth acquired certain lands
frgr Ida Wemver Martin, et al, by Certificate No. C-3823 dited May
b, 1952, case for which hes been settled, recorded in the Office of
the Clark of the Circult Court of Foandke County; and

WHEREAS, Route 66 vas relocxtsd in a moutheastern
direction fran a polnt cpposite approxionte Statiom 11420 to a
Point ooposite approximate Statiom 20435; and the new location
sexYves the same citizerm as the gld location and the gaid new
location has heen spproved by the State Hiphway and Transportation
Carmi ssioner; amxi

WHERBAS, 2t the regular meeting of the Board of
Supmrvigors of Roanoke County held on November 28, 1978, a
remlution was passed pbarddoning old Route 666, whiileh action wes
approved effective July ¥, 19B1: and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop his
Froperty, the esner of the lands adjacent to the abgndoned portion
of Route &6 has reguested that any excess land lving outside the
normal right of way lirits of mresent Route 566 e conveyed to himg
arxl

WHEREAS, the State Higtmay and Tramsportation
Carmissicner has certified in writing that the land camrising of



0.52 acre, more or lass, atsd lying nortiwest of and adjacent to the
northwest normal right of way limtts of Route Ahé from a point
soproxirxtely 25 feet cpposite approximate Statiom 11+20
{centerline Poute 666) to 2 point approximately 25 faet sppoaite
aproximate Sitation 18423 (centerline.Boute &66) doss mot
copsiiture a section of the pyblic road and 18 deened by him no
longer pecessary for tbhe wmes of the pecondary system of State

i ghwonys

NOW, THEPEFURE, the cuipeyatice of the said parcel
of land in accordmee with the provisiom aof Section 33,1-154 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended is approved and the State
Highwey and Tratgportation Camiszioner is hershy aithorized to
execute in the nane of the Coeorsealth 2 deed conveying e to
the sdjeining landowner of record, at a price satisfactory to the
State Right of Way Sngineer and subject to such restricticms as nuy
ko requisite.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥Yohr,

that

WIERRAS, in commectian with Route 58, State Higloay
Project 0058-041-103, R¥-201, the Commtmwealth acguired certain
lands from Caleb S, MeCommick and Awdrey D. McCormmick by deed dated
Jarwarr 31, 1967, recorded in Deed Bock 329, Page 125 in the Office
of the Clerk of the Cireult Court of Halifax Coumty:

WHEREAS, in ordar to oore fully develap their
lands, the aljoining landowners have renuested that the excess land
be conveved to them: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tramsportation
Comwil satotier has certified in writing that the excess land lying
betwewpn the northeaast proposed right of way line of Rouate 58 and
the northeast normal right of way limlts of Reute 58, fram & point
sprroximetely 55 fpet cprosite zpproximate Station I34+42 (WEL
certerline Baute 38) to 8 point apmorximetely 55 fest cpposite
approximete Station 137+12 (WEL centerlins= Hotte 58) and containing
0.40 aeve, more or less, does not corstitute a saction of the
public roxd 2nd im deemed by bim 0o longer necessary for the uses
of the State Blphway System



Na¥, THEREFORE, in accordance with the previgions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as swended, the
corvevancs of the land, se certified is zpproved and the State
Higimay and Transportstion Commissioner is hereby authorized tao.
exscute dewls, without warranty, comeying same toc the adjoining
landowners of record for considerations satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, mibject to smuch restrictioms as ouy be
deemtd reguisite.

Motlon carried.
Moved by Mr. Hooper, gecnnded Dy Mr. Mokr,
Chat

YHEREAS, in comnect ion with Route 753, State Highway Project
1317=13, the Corpprmealth acgquired certain lands from R. E. L. Quesenberry
and Ella Quesedberry by deed dated May 13, 1957 and recorded in Deed Book
I13, Page BY in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Carroll
Countyr and

WHEREAS, tbe adjoining landesmer has requested that the
Comonwealth corvey to him the excesa right of way lying between the south
nowmeal right of wey limlts of Route 753 and the sputh existing right of way
line of Rowute 753 in order that he may more fully develop his lands; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway end Transportaticn Conmlssicoer has
certifisd in writing that the lend comprising of 0.063 acre, more or leas,
and lying seuth of and adjacent to the south nowml right of way limits of
Foute 753 from 3 moint spproximately 30 feet opposite approxirwte Station
257425 (oifice revised cemteriine Route 753) to a point apprexcimately 25 feet
ocppasite approximete Station 260+12 (effice revised cemterline Route 753}
does not comstitute a section of the pthlic woad and {x deemsd bv him mo
longer necessary for the uses of the secondary systam of State Highwiys.

NOW, TEEEEFORE, in accordance with the provisias of Sectiem
35,1-154 of the Code of Virginiaz (1950}, as awmcdsd, the conveyance of the
old right of way, so certified, is hereby approved and the State Highway and
Trarwportation Commizsioner iz authorized to expeute in the name of the
Coervrmealth a desd to the adjoining landwmer of record for a comolderation
setisfactary to the State Ripght of Way Enginesr and subiect to such
restrictiom as may ke dewmed remisite.

sotlon carried.



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥obr,
that

WHERFAS, ip cormect ion with Rout= 205, State
Highway Project 0295=043-103, BW-202, now a portiom of Boute 255,
State Highway Project 0095-043-107, F-201, the Commpwealth
acquired certain lands, & portiom of which lies outside the
.Bputheast revissd proposed right of way and limited access line
(3=11=76) from A lewin Jowe and Willien O, Mcthews, Ex=tutors
andar the last will and testament of Jokn Gordon Durham, deceased,
by desd dated Decamber 20, 1967 and recordsd in Desd Book 1335,
Fage 515 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Henrico
County; and

WHEPEAS, = reaolution was adopted onm Jume 17, 1976
authorizing the depmrtment to comvey & portion of the land so
acquired to Mr. Thams A. Scott, an adjoining landomer as partial
settlement for lands required fran him; and

VEHFEFREAS, mettlement for the acrmiaition of My,
Scott's property was concluded without the conveywsnce of the
aforement ionad land as partial .Bet't_la'mnt: and

WEEPEAS, it is propveed that the smes property
Previcusly approved for corvevance be of farad for sale to ary party
or parties, including political wmibdivisions and agencies of the
etate goverment for a comsidsratlon satisiactory with the
department ; and

VWEEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certlfiad in writing that the land iying on the
sotitheast side of and adjacent to the southeast revised proposed
right of vay and limited access line (3-11-78) fregm a point
Zpproximately 170 feet opposite approcimte murvey Station 217+62
{NEL centerline Route 95) to a mint 105 feer opposite sprroximate
survey Station 1B+62 (NBL centerline Ramp "C"} dees not constitute
a section of the puhlic road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the mes of the State Highway System.

NCW, TRERERCRE, the conveyance of the ssid lend In
accordance with the provisions of Bectiom 33.1-149 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as awended, is spproved and the State Highway and
Tramsportation Conmigsioner, is herédy anthorized to mmette in the
nare of the Commnwealth a dead without werranty, subject to mack
restrictions &5 may be deaped reguiszite,



AND, FURTHER, the ressluiiort covering the sale of
the property adapted oo fime 17, 1976 is hareby rwacindsd,

Motlon carried,
Moved by Mr, Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHERRAS, in compection with Reute 39, State Highway
Project 2781-01, the Commrmealth acquired certain lands, including
cormect 1oms with Route 602, frop NMarmie Kayton and Minmde Raytom by
deerd dated March 2, 1951 and recorded in Deed Book 210, Page 358;
mmd from R. B, Wade and Mary B, Wade by deed dated March 23, 1951
and recorded in Deed Bock 211 Page 265. Eoth deeds are rmrdnd in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Boddhrldpe Coaumty;
and

DHEREAS, a 0.17 mile secticn af Route 602 frem it
iptergection with Foutes 39 east to its intersection with Route 30
wosi was abarxdoned by action of tbhe Board of Supervisors at its
moeting heid July 9, 1973 and approved effective July 26, 1973 by
the Deputy Comrd sxionar: amed

WHEREAS, tbhr owners of certain land abutting a
portion of the sbandomed Foute 602 heave reguested that the old road
section bwediately adjacent to their property be comeved to thean:
ared

PHEREAS, the Stale Higihway arei Traosportation

Commiszione» hax certified in eviting that the 0.30 apre of land,
more or less, coprising formr Route 602 amd 1= commect ion with
Route 39, the centerline of which beging at p point on the north
nommal right of way limits of Route 39 at 2 point apprexioately 40
feat right of pproxivate Station 5le+00 (centeriing Eoute 39} and
axterrls nortimesterly for 3 digtence of prodmtely 215 feet,
doss mot copgtitute a section of the mblic road and is deemad by
h#n no longer necesszry for the wes of the secetvayy system of

State Highways.

MW, THERFFURE, the cotvevance of the said land ao
certified, in accordance with the previsions of Section 33,1-154 of
the Codr of Virginia (1950), as smended, is epproved and the State
Bighwey and Trarsportation Commisgioner is herebw authorized to



execute in the name of the Comoreealth a deed, wlthout werranty,
conveving same 1o the adjoining landownera of record for a

cors ideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and
subject to such restrictions as ooy be deemed reguisits,

Motion cBrried.

The next Commission meetinpg will be keld on
September 17, 1981.

The meeting was adjourted gt 11:08 a.m,

Approved:

Attested: Chelrmsn '

Secrbyga



